FOREWORD
The FZ50 'T" model was introduced as a new model in 1980. Many innovative refinements were
incorporated in the new model. The 1981 FZ50 "X" model utilizes the same technical innova·
tions that were introduced on the 'T" model. This supplementary service manual has been
produced to aid Suzuki mechanics in properly maintaining and repairing both the 1980 'T" and
1981 "X" models.
This manual has been written primarily for the experienced Suzuki mechanic but will also be very
useful even for the amateur, do·it·yourself mechanic. The entire manual should be thoroughly

5.5 Vat 2500 r/min.
8. 5 Vat 8000 r/min.
Type designation 6N4-2A
Capacity 6V14.4kC{4Ah}/10HR
Standard
at 20 °C (68°F) electrolyte S. G. 1.26
10 A
Unit: mm ( in}
NOTE
20
BRAKE+ WHEEL Unit: mm lin)
ITEM STANDARD LIMIT
Front brake lever distance 20 - 30 ---
( 0.8 - 1.2 )
Rear brake lever distance 20 - 30 ---
( 0.8 - 1.2 )
Brak e drum l.D. Front --- 100.7
I 3.96 )
Rear 100.7 ---
I 3.96 )
Brake lining thickness 1.5 ---
I 0.06 )
Wheel rim runout Axial 2.0 ---
I 0.08 )
Radial --- 2.0
( 0.08 )
Wheel axle runout Front 0.25 ---
( 0.010 )
Tire size Front 3.00 - 12 4PR ---
Rear 3.00 - 12 4PR ---
Tire tread depth Front 1.6 ---
( 0 .0 6  )
Rear --- 1.6
( 0.06 )
SUSPENSION Unit: mm lin)
ITEM STANDARD LIMIT NOTE
Engine mounting pivot shaft runout 82 ---
( 3.1 )
Swing a·rm pivot shaft runout 0 .6 ---
( 0 .0 2  )
21
FUEL+ OIL
ITEM SPECIFICATION NOTE
Fuel type Use only unleaded Or' low-lead type gasoline of at
least 83 - 95 pump octane ( R ; M method) or
89 octane or higher rated by the Research method.
Fuel tank including reserve 4.5 L
( 1. 2 I 1. 0 US/Imp gal)
reserve 0.2 L
( 0.21I 0. 1 8 US/Imp qt)
Engine oil type Use SUZUKI CCI SUPER 2·CYCLE MOTOR
LUBRICANT or an equivalent good quality
synthetic based 2-cycle oil.
Engine oil tank capacity 1.2 L
( 1. 3 I 1.1 US/Imp qt)
Transmission oil type SAE 20W/40
Transmission oil capacity 800 ml Change ( 0.85 I 0. 70 US/Imp qt)
850 ml Overhaul ( 0.9 0  I 0.75 US/Imp qt)
TIRE PRESSURE
NORMAL RIDING
COLD INFLATION
SOLO RIDING
TIRE PRESSURE
kPa kg/cm: psi
FRONT 125 1.25 18
REAR 150 1.50 21
WATTAGE W (CP)
SPECIFICATIO N
ITEM
Headlight I HI 20
I LO 20
Tail/Brak e light 5.3 / 17 (3 / 21)
High beam indicator light 1.7

Above 5.5 Vat 2500 r/min.
Below 8.5 Vat 8000 r/min.
Type designation 6N4-2A
Capacity 6V 1 4. 4kC(4Ah}/1 OHR
Standard
1.26 at 20°C (68'F} electrolyte S. G.
10 A
Unit· mm (in}
- -
NOTE
----
BRAKE+ WHEEL Unit: mm (in)
ITEM STANDARD LIMIT
Front brake lever distance 20 - 30 --
( 0 . 8 - 1. 2  I
Rear brake lever distance 20 - 30 --
( 0 .8 - 1. 2  )
Brake drum l.D. Front I -- 100 . 7
( 3.96 )
Rear -- 100.7
( 3. 96 )
Brake lining thickness 1. 5 ---
( 0.06 )
Wheel rim runout Axial 2.0 --
( 0.08 )
R adial I 2.0 -- ( 0.08 )
Wheel axle runout Front I 0.25 -- ( 0.010 I
Tire size Front I 3.00 - 12 4PR ---
Rear I 3.00 - 12 4PR --
Tire tread depth Front 1.6 --
( 0 .06 )
Rear 1.6 --
( 0.06 )
SUSPENSION Unit: mm (in)
ITEM I STANDARD L IMIT NOTE
Engine mounting pivot shaft runout I 82 ---
( 3.1 )
Swing arm pivot shaft runout I 0.6 ---
( 0.02 )
30
FUEL+ OIL
ITEM SPECIFICATION NOTE
Fuel type Use only unleaded or low·lead type gasoline of at
least 83 - 95 pump octane ( A; M method) or
89 octane or higher rated by the Research method.
Fuel tank including reserve 4.5 L
( 1.2 / 1.0 US/Imp gal)
reserve I 0.2 L
( 0.21 / 0 .18 US/Imp qt)
Engine oil type I Use SUZUKI CCI SUPER 2·CYCLE MOTOR I LUBRICANT or an equivalent good qualitV
synthetic based 2-cycle oil.
Engine oil tank capacity I 1.2 L I ( 1.3 / 1.1 US/Imp qt)
Transmission oil type SAE 20W/40 I
Transmission oil capacity 800 ml I Change ( 0.85 / 0.7 0  US/Imp qt)
Overhaul 850 ml
( 0.90 I 0.7 5 US/Imp qt)
TIRE PRESSURE
NORMAL RIDING
COLD INFLATION
SOLO RIDING
TIRE PRESSURE
kPa I kg/cm' psi
FRONT 125 1 1.25 18
REAR 150 ! 1.50 21
WATTAG E W (GP)
SPECIFICATIO N
ITEM
Headlight I HI 20
I LO 20
Tail/Brake light I 5 .3 / 17 ( 3 /  21)
Turn signal light I 17